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in the Rajmata Vijayaraje Scindia Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya,
Gwalior (M.P.) from 2013 to 2018
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Dr. Nidhi

Guest Faculty, Jiwaji University, G
Email: nidhiji@rediffmail.com; 0941

Abstract: This paper introduces a bibliometric observing of Ph.D. postulatio
in Agricultural and Horticultural Science. The ends attracted this paper depend =
said proof of Central Library, Rajmata Vijayaraje Scindia Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya,
The investigation time frame has been chosen 2013 to 2018 covering 56 Ph.D.
als/papers. The paper covers the bibliometric investigations of year-wise, Gen
Chairman/Guide-wise, Subject and sub-classification astute.

1. Introduction

Research in each field and all the more so in the field of training, is the
the day. Advancement in any field is straightforwardly connected with
in it. Research is perpetual journey for Knowledge or Unending Search for
Research is an Academic Activity and thusly the term ought to be utilizes
Technical Sense. Bibliometrics is the use of quantitative procedures to
the volume, the development, the recurrence and the qualities, and so
of distributed archives and the related exercises. Alan Pritchard was
utilize “Bibliometrics” in an article “Measurable Bibliography or Biblio
distributed in the 1969 issue of the “Diary of Documentation”. He chara
Bibliometrics as “the use of numerical and measurable strategies to books
other media of correspondence.” In a later article, Pritchard clarified Biblio
as the “metrology of the data exchange process and its motivation is exa
and control of the procedure”. Bibliometrics is a lot of techniques used to
quantify writings and data (Wikipedia, 2011).
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Table 1: Year-wise distribution of Ph.D. theses

S. No. Year No. of M.Sc. Theses/Dissertations Rank
2013 01 \%
2014 04 4 IV
2015 13 II
2016 08 11
2017 15 I
2018 15 I
Total 56
16 15 15

14
12

® No. of M.Sc.
Theses/Dissertatio
ns

o N B OO
i

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Fig. 1 Year-wise distribution of Ph.D. Theses/Dissertations

Appropriation of 56 Ph. D. proposition/theses which were granted z
2010-2018 has been give in detail in table 1 and fig.1. Most extreme number
Ph.D. theories/papers granted in 2017 and 2018 (15, 15) and least number
propositions/theses granted in 2013 (01). '

Subject-Wise Distribution: Table 2 demonstrates the subject-ws
appropriation of the Ph.D. propositions. Absolute 27 branches of knowledge 5z
been secured. The accompanying table presents subject-wise circulation of F
theories.

Most extreme quantities of Ph.D. postulations are submitted on Horticuls
(Fruit and Vegetable Science) for example 18. The Agronomy subject is sec
selection of specialists. All out 14 Ph.D. theories submitted regarding this mz=
6, 6 propositions are found in the Extension Education and Rural Sociology, P
Breeding and Genetics.
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Table 2: Subject-wise distribution of Ph.D. theses/dissertations

Subject No. of thesis/ Rank
dissertations

Agricultural Economics and Farm 4 IV
Management -
Agricultural Entomology 2 VI
Agronomy 14 11
Extension Education and Rural Sociology 6 111
Horticulture 18 I
Plant Breeding & Genetics 6 11
Plant Pathology 4 v
Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry 3 \'
Total Subjects 56

= No. of
thesis/dissertations

Fig. 2 Subject-wise distribution of Ph.D. thesis/dissertations

Sub-Category-Wise Distribution: Table 3 demonstrates the sub-class shrewd
tion of the Agricultural and Horticultural Science Ph.D. theories/expositions.

sut 39 sub-classification regions have been secured. The accompanying table
ts sub-classification shrewd conveyance of Ph.D. proposals/expositions.
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Table 3: Sub-Category-wise distribution of Ph.D. theses/dissertations

S. No. Sub-category No. of theses/
dissertations
Alternaria bilight 1

Cost Analysis
Crop Regulation
Dry Root Rot

Entrepreneurial Behavior

Farm Finance
Farmer Women

Foliar Application

Front line Demonstration
Fruit

Genetics Assessment

Genetics Manipulation
Herbicide
Information and communication Technology

Innovative Farming

Integrated Management

Management Techniques of Aphid
MKP NAA

Molecular Character
Morph-Physiological Traits
Nitrogen Level

Nutrient Management
Organic Fertilizer

Organic Product

Panchayat Rajya System

Pearl Millet Management
Plant Bio- Regulator

Plant Nutrient and Soil Health
Pre-Harvest Spray

1
1
1
1
¢
1
2
1
1
it
1
1
1
1
1
Irrigation 1
1
il
1
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
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Production Marketing

Showing Date & Fertility Level

Smut

Soil

Stem Rot

Watershed Development Programme
Weed Management

yield

Yield of Vegetable

Total

N[ W =R =N

w1
(o)}

m No. of theses/dissertations

O B N W A 0 O
1

Fig. 3: Sub-Category-wise distribution of Ph.D. Theses/Dissertations

extreme quantities of Ph.D. postulations/theses are submitted on
Date and Fertility Level for example 6. The Nutrient Management and
Sub-Category is second selection of scientists. All out 4, 4 Ph.D. theories/
‘tions submitted regarding this matter. All out 3 proposals/theses submitted
Weed Management.

Wise Distribution: Guide-wise disseminations of Ph.D. proposals/
ions are appeared table 4. This table demonstrates that general 27 guides
56 Ph.D. propositions/theses explore researchers. Table 4 demonstrates
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that most extreme 27 M.Sc. theory/papers are guided by Dr. 0. p, Daipuria an¢

M.Sc. postul

ation/theses are guided by Dr. S. K. Latoria, 17 M.Sc. proposal/

are guided by Dr. S. K. Badodiya and rest of postulation/papers by others

Table 4: Guide-wise distribution of M.Sc, thesis/dissertations

Guide Name No. of thesis/dissértations

Dr. A. K. Barholia

Dr. A. K. Sharma

Dr. A. K. Singh

Dr. A. M. Jaulkar

Dr. G. S. Rawat

Dr. ]. P. Dixit

Dr. ]. S. Raghwanshi

Dr. K. N. Nagaich
Dr.K. S. Tomar
Dr.K.S. Yadav

Dr. M. M. Patel

Dr.N.S. Upadhyay

Dr. 0. P. Debpuria

Dr.P.K. Gupta
Dr.R. K. Pandyay
Dr.R.L. Rajput

Dr. Rajesh Lekhi
Dr. Riti Singh

Dr.S. K. Badodiya
Dr.S. K. Choudhary

Dr. S. K. Verma

Dr. S. K. Trivedi
Dr.S.S. Tomar

Dr.V.K. Shrivastava

1
2
2
i
3
2
6
il
2
2
1
1
Dr. P K. Gosh 1
i
4
4
3
1
3
1
2
1
2
il
2

Dr. V. S. Khandalkar
Total 56
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Fig. 4 Guide-wise distribution of Ph.D. theses/dissertations (Top Five)

Gender-wise Distribution: Table 5 depicts the gender-wise research output
the form of theses/dissertations.

Table 5: Gender-wise distribution of Ph.D. theses/dissertations

S. No. Gender No. of theses/dissertations Rank
Male 34 I
Female 22 11
Total 56

Table depicts that 34 of male candidates and 22 are found occupied by female
idates. It is observed that the female contribution is less than male.

# No. of
thesis/dissertations

Dr.A.K. Dr.J.P. Dr.K.N. Dr.R.K. Dr.R.L Dr.Rajesh Dr.S.K.
Barholia Dixit Nagaich Pandyay Rajput Lekhi  Badodiya

Fig 5: Gender-wise distribution of M.Sc. Thesis/Dissertations
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7. Conclusion

Sharma, Ramnivas
- Research Performai

The accompanying end can be drawn from the examination: Universities (2001-]

1. Itis seen that out of 56 postulations/expositions 15, 15 has been < Sharma, Ramnivas
; : ’ M Sc. Theses submi
ted in the long periods of 2017, 2018 and the most reduced in swalior(M.P) durin
periods of 2013 for example 1. Science, 1(1), 43-56.
2. The subject “Cultivation (Fruit and Vegetable)” is the main decis: ‘Sharma, Ramnivas |
specialists for example 18. i
3

Itis seen that out of 56 postulations/papers 6 on Showing Date
ity Level is the most noteworthy commitment,

Pandya and Dr. R. L. Rajput and rest of postulation/theses by others ¢
5. Itis seen that the female commitment is not exactly male. 1 ‘ sl
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